RESOLUTION NO. 515

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL
CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND
FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/17/12
By Mr. Cotrofeld and Audit and Finance Committee:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the tax for court ordered
refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several cities and
towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the following
sums:

Cities and Towns County Expenses
Albany $17,222,817.60
Cohoes 2,744,044.45
Watervliet 1,557,794.04
Berne 933,887.23
Bethlehem 13,057,436.44
Coeymans 2,200,438.61
Colonie 30,903,416.95
Green Island 524,784.73
Guilderland 12,928,424.14
Knox 837,789.40
New Scotland 3,562,869.84
Rensselaerville 824,947.14
Westerlo 1,100,569.57

TOTAL $88,399,220.14

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That for the purpose of raising the sum required by the City
Budget of the City of Albany, and for the said City's proportion of State and County
Taxes, the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for the year 2013 be, $13.95 for
Homestead and $17.43 for Non-homestead on each $1,000 of assessed valuation,
and, be 1t further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of the State and County taxes to be levied
against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be
$2,744,044.45 and that amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and Clerk of
the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the Clerk of the
City of Cohoes as required by Section 317 of Chapter 130 of the Laws of 1915, and,
be it further



RESOLVED, That the proportion of State and County taxes to be levied
against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be
$1,557,794.04 and that the amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and the
Clerk of the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the
Council of the City of Watervliet in the manner required by Section 116, Chapter
462, of the Laws of 1918, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in
the County of Albany for the year 2013 for the State and County taxes, general
town expenses, payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby
fixed on each of assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne

General
County Purposes 5.760199
Town and Highway 3.771580
Highway (Item 1) 1.050512
Town of Bethlehem
General
County Purposes 3.899440
Town 621113
Highway 1.654513
Town of Coeymans
General
County Purposes 3.632548
Town 3.054413

Town of Colonie

General
County Purposes 5.470503
Town 3.168967

Town of Green Island

General

County Purposes 66.20468
Town of Guilderland

General
County Purposes 4.331680
HAVA Charge-back .015924
NYS Retirement .096491
Town .259918

Highway (combined) 1.009935



Town of Knox

General
County Purposes 6.407290
Town .235552
Highway 1.663500
Town of New Scotland
General
County Purposes 3.851700
Town 1.281044
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4) 1494101
Town of Rensselaerville
General
County Purposes 6.467077
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4) 4.470931
Highway (Item 1) 3.359196
Town of Westerlo
General
County Purposes 402.034384
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4) 183.433877
Highway (Item 1) 158.418408

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the
County of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary
for the payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are,
fixed on each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne

Berne Fire District (joint) 1.908446
Helderberg Ambulance District 317942
Town of Bethlehem
Water District No. 1 .b88216
Delmar Fire District 879015
Elsmere Fire District 985403
Adv Life Support .148094
Slingerlands Fire District (joint) 7187614
Selkirk Fire District 947156
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) 2.004770
Beth. Vol. Amb. Dist. .269881

No. Bethlehem Amb. Extension .141683



Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. District

Town of Coeymans

Coeymans Hollow Fire District
Coeymans Fire District

Town of Colonie

Latham Water District

Maplewood Water District

Latham Fire Protection District
West Albany Fire District

Schuyler Heights Fire District
Boght Community Fire District
Maplewood Fire Protection District
Fuller Road Fire Protection District
Verdoy Fire District

Stanford Heights Fire District
Midway Fire District

Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage

Town of Guilderland

Weather Field Light Dist.
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.
Guilderland Fire District (502)
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.
Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)
Fort Hunter Fire District
McKownville Fire District
Guilderland Lighting District
Presidential Estates Lighting
ALT-GC Ambulance District

W. Tpk Ambulance District

Pine Hills Lighting District
Guilderland Water District
Westmere Fire Dist.

Rotterdam Fire Dist.
McKownville Light Dist.

Town of Knox

Berne Fire District
Knox Fire District
Knox Lighting District

174192

1.165976
1.529603

.586740

.389641
1.483731
1.511050
2.674707
2.488165
2.119547
1.668680
1.533815
1.860516
1.721598
1.211480

7114288

.031155
.688355
1.546687
1.891865
1.929122
2.239723
1.115568
1.284506
.232839
.563406
275748
.110494
119151
1.085655
952018
1.222158
.142629

1.461491
2.021008
.DT77942



Town of New Scotland

Slingerland Fire District (joint) 7171662
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District 1.246366
New Salem Fire Protection District 907285
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint) 1.964655
Clarksville Lighting District 222781
Feura Bush Lighting District 468770
Special EMT District .061684
New Salem Ambulance .052764
Douglas Lane Light .035571
Clarksville Water 2.379116
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. Dist. .095333
Heldervale Water Dist. .539874

Town of Rensselaerville

Preston Hollow Fire Protec. Dist. 1.222989
Ambulance District .210343
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. Dist. 1.074170
Rensselaerville St. Lighting Dist. ATT7734
Preston Hollow St. Lighting Dist. 938401
Medusa Fire Protection Dist. 1.727316

Town of Westerlo

Westerlo Lighting District 20.549632
South Westerlo Lighting District 30.796811
Westerlo Fire Protection District 63.878825
Westerlo Rescue 34.523496

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward
certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/17/12



