RESOLUTION NO. 515

TAXES TO BE APPROPRIATED AND LEVIED UPON THE SEVERAL CITIES AND TOWNS IN THE COUNTY FOR VARIOUS PURPOSES AND FOR SPECIAL DISTRICT TAXES IN THE TOWNS

Introduced: 12/17/12

By Mr. Cotrofeld and Audit and Finance Committee:

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the tax for court ordered refunds and the County tax be apportioned to and levied upon the several cities and towns in the County on the basis of equalized valuation thereof in the following sums:

<u>Cities and Towns</u>	<u>County Expenses</u>
Albany	\$17,222,817.60
Cohoes	2,744,044.45
Watervliet	1,557,794.04
Berne	933,887.23
Bethlehem	13,057,436.44
Coeymans	2,200,438.61
Colonie	30,903,416.95
Green Island	524,784.73
Guilderland	12,928,424.14
Knox	837,789.40
New Scotland	3,562,869.84
Rensselaerville	824,947.14
Westerlo	1,100,569.57
TOTAL	\$88,399,220.14

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That for the purpose of raising the sum required by the City Budget of the City of Albany, and for the said City's proportion of State and County Taxes, the rate of taxation in the City of Albany for the year 2013 be, \$13.95 for Homestead and \$17.43 for Non-homestead on each \$1,000 of assessed valuation, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of the State and County taxes to be levied against the property within the City of Cohoes is hereby determined to be \$2,744,044.45 and that amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and Clerk of the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the Clerk of the City of Cohoes as required by Section 317 of Chapter 130 of the Laws of 1915, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the proportion of State and County taxes to be levied against property within the City of Watervliet is hereby determined to be \$1,557,794.04 and that the amount thereof be certified by the Chairperson and the Clerk of the County Legislature and the certificates thereof be delivered to the Council of the City of Watervliet in the manner required by Section 116, Chapter 462, of the Laws of 1918, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates of taxation upon the remaining tax districts in the County of Albany for the year 2013 for the State and County taxes, general town expenses, payments of the expenses of improvements of highways, are hereby fixed on each of assessed valuation at the following rates:

Town of Berne General County Purposes Town and Highway Highway (Item 1)	5.760199 3.771580 1.050512
Town of Bethlehem	
General	
County Purposes	3.899440
Town	.621113 1.654513
Highway	1.004013
Town of Coeymans	
General	
County Purposes	3.632548
Town	3.054413
Town of Colonie	
General	
County Purposes	5.470503
Town	3.168967
	3.133531
Town of Green Island	
General	
County Purposes	66.20468
Town of Guilderland	
General	
County Purposes	4.331680
HAVA Charge-back	.015924
NYS Retirement	.096491
Town	.259918
Highway (combined)	1.009935

Town of Knox General	
County Purposes	6.407290
Town	.235552
Highway	1.663500
The same of the sa	
Town of New Scotland	
General	
County Purposes	3.851700
Town	1.281044
Part Town & Highway (Items 1-3-4)	.494101
Town of Rensselaerville	
General	
County Purposes	6.467077
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4)	4.470931
Highway (Item 1)	3.359196
Town of Westerlo	
General	
County Purposes	402.034384
Town & Highway (Items 2-3-4)	183.433877
Highway (Item 1)	158.418408

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the rates for special district taxes in the towns of the County of Albany having special districts for the purpose of raising sums necessary for the payment of expenses of said special districts be and the same hereby are, fixed on each of assessed valuation of the property in said districts as follows:

Town of Berne	
Berne Fire District (joint)	1.908446
Helderberg Ambulance District	.317942
Town of Bethlehem	
Water District No. 1	.588216
Delmar Fire District	.879015
Elsmere Fire District	.985403
Adv Life Support	.148094
Slingerlands Fire District (joint)	.787614
Selkirk Fire District	.947156
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.004770
Beth. Vol. Amb. Dist.	.269881
No. Bethlehem Amb. Extension	.141683

Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. District	.174192
Town of Coeymans	
Coeymans Hollow Fire District	1.165976
Coeymans Fire District	1.529603
·	
Town of Colonie	
Latham Water District	.586740
Maplewood Water District	.389641
Latham Fire Protection District	1.483731
West Albany Fire District	1.511050
Schuyler Heights Fire District	2.674707
Boght Community Fire District	2.488165
Maplewood Fire Protection District	2.119547
Fuller Road Fire Protection District	1.668680
Verdoy Fire District	1.533815
Stanford Heights Fire District	1.860516
Midway Fire District	1.721598
Shaker Road Loudonville Fire Dist.	1.211480 .714288
Maplewood Refuse and Garbage	.714200
Town of Guilderland	
Weather Field Light Dist.	.031155
Altamont Fire Protection Dist.	.688355
Guilderland Fire District (502)	1.546687
Guilderland Center Fire Dist.	1.891865
Guilderland Fire Protection Dist. No. 1	1.929122
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	2.239723
Fort Hunter Fire District	1.115568
McKownville Fire District	1.284506
Guilderland Lighting District	.232839
Presidential Estates Lighting	.563406
ALT-GC Ambulance District	.275748
W. Tpk Ambulance District	.110494
Pine Hills Lighting District	.119151
Guilderland Water District	1.085655
Westmere Fire Dist.	.952018
Rotterdam Fire Dist.	1.222158
McKownville Light Dist.	.142629
Town of Knox	
Berne Fire District	1.461491
Knox Fire District	2.021008
Knox Lighting District	.577942

Town of New Scotland	
Slingerland Fire District (joint)	.771662
Onesquethaw Fire Protection District	1.246366
New Salem Fire Protection District	.907285
Elmwood Park Fire District (joint)	1.964655
Clarksville Lighting District	.222781
Feura Bush Lighting District	.468770
Special EMT District	.061684
New Salem Ambulance	.052764
Douglas Lane Light	.035571
Clarksville Water	2.379116
Delmar-Elsmere-Slingerland Amb. Dist.	.095333
Heldervale Water Dist.	.539874
Town of Rensselaerville	
Preston Hollow Fire Protec. Dist.	1.222989
Ambulance District	.210343
Rensselaerville Fire Protec. Dist.	1.074170
Rensselaerville St. Lighting Dist.	.477734
Preston Hollow St. Lighting Dist.	.938401
Medusa Fire Protection Dist.	1.727316
Town of Westerlo	
Westerlo Lighting District	20.549632
South Westerlo Lighting District	30.796811
Westerlo Fire Protection District	63.878825
Westerlo Rescue	34.523496

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 12/17/12